value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the value of future cash flows discounted at current market rates. The
Company’s existing derivative assets and liabilities are all within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. For other
financial assets and liabilities, the carrying amount is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Note 5 Adjustment of prior year comparables after restatement of investment in joint
venture company Skiab-Invest

The 2023/24 comparative year has been restated according to note 1 with regards to the adjustments in the
interests in the joint venture Skiab Invest. As a result opening balances as at 1 September 2023 and closing
balances at 30 November 2023 have been adjusted by SEK -26,512 thousand. The adjusted amounts regarding the
closing balances are shown in the table below. For further information, see the Annaul Report for the year ended
31 August 2024.

Disclosure of fair value
per class, SEK million

2024-11-30 2023-11-30 2024-08-31

Financial assets

Interest rate swaps 13 44 11.5

Electricity futures 2 -1.0

Financial liabilities 6

Electricity futures 12 6 12.2

Closing balances
after adjustments Adjustments Closing balances

before adjustments

ASSETS, SEK THOUSAND 2023-11-30 2023-11-30

Investments in joint ventures/associates
789,662 -26,512 816,174

TOTAL EQUITY 8,894,067 -26,512 8,920,580

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES, SEK THOUSAND 2023-11-30 2023-11-30

Retained earnings, including profit/loss
for the period

2,716,118 -26,512 2,742,630

Equity attributable to shareholders of the
Parent

3,020,984 -26,512 3 047,495

Non-controlling interest
1,139 1,139

Total Equity
3,022,123 -26,512 3,048,636

Total liabilities
5,871,944 - 5,871,944

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 8,894,067 -26,512 8,920,580

SUMMARY COMMENT FROM THE CEO FINANCIAL OVERVIEW SUSTAINABILITY OTHER INFORMATION FINANCIAL REPORTING NOTES DEFINITIONS SKISTAR IN BRIEF

DEFINITIONS

SKISTAR INTERIM REPORT SEPTEMBER 2024-NOVEMBER 2024

The financial key figures are used in Swedish listed companies and by analysts. The alternative performance measures are used by management to monitor and
control operations and by analysts. See pages 17-18 for comparative reconciliation of alternative performance measures.
FINANCIAL DEFINITIONS

Average interest expense
Interest expenses, including interest rate swaps and excluding IFRS 16-related interest